increasing/decreasing one parameter while retaining the others constant at the
original base run for the LAT. The resulting values for the discounted cash flows
per scenario were then tabulated and compared to the value for the base run. The
tabulation of results below showing percentage change of the value for each scenario
from the value for the base run would give an idea of the sensitivity of the
discounted cash flow to changes in the various items driving profit for the Group.
Note that only changes that result in values bigger than the statutory reserves held
would necessitate additional liabilities and that would result in a reduction in profit
for the Group. None of the tabulated results below would have resulted in additional
liability set up over and above the statutory reserves held by the Group. The LAT
results per base run scenario show present value of net cash flows amounting to

38,750,620,685) and ( 41,042,878,553) as of December 31, 2014 and 2013,
respectively. The analysis below is performed for a reasonable possible movement in
key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant on the consolidated
statements of income and members’ equity.

14.13%

Insurance and Financial Risk Management

Mortality + 5% 0.67% 0.61%
Investment Return + 1% -0.75%

Scenario % Change from Base Run % Change from Base
Base Run 0.00% 0.00%

December 31, 2014

Sensitivities

December 31, 2013

2.52%
Discount Rate - 1% 14.68%

The Group is exposed to financial risk through its financial assets, financial liabilities,
insurance assets and insurance liabilities. In particular, the key financial risk that the Group
is exposed to is that proceeds from its financial assets are not sufficient to fund the
obligations arising from its insurance contracts. The most important components of this
financial risk are credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk.

Financial Risk

Even though the Group may have reinsurance arrangements, it is not relieved of its
direct obligation to its policyholders. Thus, a credit exposure exists with respect to

[…]

4%-11%   4,550,041   68,669,088   46,971,662  –

6%-9%   127,880,100  –  –  –

4%-7%  –  –  –  –

2%-4%  –   322,790,000  –  –

1%-4%   1,062,832,805  –  –  –

4%-8%   16,842,266   42,563,382  –  –

6%-10%  –   106,993,516  –  –

5%-8%  –  –   105,974,863  –

7%  –  –  –  –

1,212,105,212 769,275,046 152,946,525 –

More  than 1 More  than 2 More  than 3
Effective  year but not years but not years but not

Interest In 1 year more than more than more than
Rate or less 2 years 3 years 4 years

3%-8% 51,639,700 – – 50,000,000

4%-7% 13,368,703 4,868,396 51,779,618 16,315,616

7%-10% 70,363,948 151,081,224 – –

4%-11% – – – –

7%-10% – – 318,045,000 –

4%-11% – 1,046,448,292 – –

4%-9% – – 781,990,057 56,651,513

6%-10% 22,243,642 – – –

5%-9% 20,256,146 – – 110,702,162

7% – – – –

177,872,139 1,202,397,912 1,151,814,675 233,669,291

USD
PHP
USD
PHP
USD
PHP
USD
PHP

Changes in
variable

+ 25 basis points
+ 25 basis points
- 25 basis points
- 25 basis points
+ 25 basis points
+ 25 basis points
- 25 basis points

(77,686,096)
29,124,198
79,828,196
95,110,605

1,587,172)
Effect on equity

2013

- 25 basis points

–
1,928,859

–
(1,809,546)

2,025,991
–

(654,888,841)
152,952,347

(538,108,416)

–

23,872,448)

Corporate :

Local currency – 639,074,391 770,032,699

Foreign currency – 31,605,535 31,605,535

75,979,152 6,812,880,462 9,654,613,631

Effect on income
before tax

The following table provides the sensitivity analysis of the fair value of traditional
VULs and AFS debt securities and the related impact to profit before tax and
equity due to changes in interest rates as of December 31:

2014

Local currency 43,381,347 2,681,898,828 3,563,921,745

Foreign currency – 889,132,863 911,376,505

Quoted:

Government:

AFS debt securities:

Local currency – 304,544,528 622,589,528

Foreign currency 711,527,825 1,757,976,117

Foreign currency – 115,943,813 115,943,813

Structured VULs:

–

Corporate:

Local currency – – 221,445,172

Local currency 709,915,944 844,153,449

Foreign currency – 729,236,735 815,569,068

32,597,805

debt securities

Government:

Fixed Rate Instruments 5 years 5 years Total
Financial assets at  FVPL -

years but not
more than More than

2013
Maturity

More  than 4

Foreign currency   31,960,406  –   31,960,406

1,924,680,293 6,825,170,320 10,884,177,396

Corporate :
Local currency  –   554,212,893   660,187,756

Local currency   1,070,995,169   2,495,808,933   3,626,209,750

Foreign currency  –   865,042,444   972,035,960

Quoted:
Government:

AFS debt securities:

Local currency   309,763,575   408,952,000   1,041,505,575

Foreign currency   248,883,665   830,282,438   2,141,998,908

Foreign currency   42,728,095   78,046,823   120,774,918

Structured VULs:

Corporate:
Local currency  –   100,844,490   228,724,590

Local currency 117,084,853 703,337,921 1,048,681,834

Foreign currency   103,264,530   788,642,378   1,012,097,699

debt securities
Government:

Financial assets at  FVPL -

years but not
more than More than

Insurance and Financial Risk Management

2014
Maturity

More  than 4

Fixed Rate Instruments 5 years 5 years Total

The following table shows the information relating to the Group’s exposure to fair
value interest rate risk:

*SGVFS012106*

a
-98-

32.3.6

831,135)
(781,240)
(779,193)
(833,189)

Decrease by 25 basis points
Increase by 25 basis points
Decrease by 25 basis points
Increase by 25 basis points

Peso Interest Rate

Change in variable

Decrease by 0.5% (35,139,738) (90,064,463)

2014 Increase by 0.5% 8,874,582 68,369,983
Decrease by 0.5% (8,874,582) (68,369,983)

2013 Increase by 0.5% 35,139,738 90,064,463

USD Interest Rate
USD Interest Rate

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting
profit or loss.

Equity Price Risk
The Group’s price risk exposure at year-end relates to financial assets whose values
will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, principally, AFS investment
assets and financial assets at FVPL.

Such investment securities are subject to price risk due to changes in market values
of instruments arising either from factors specific to individual instruments or their
issuers or factors affecting all instruments traded in the market.